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Serving the North Shore with  
reliable energy and a commitment  
to the communities we call home.

LOCAL POWER.
COMMUNITY COMMITMENT.
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You Are Invited

Meeting Agenda 
8:00 a.m. to 10:00 a.m.
• Registration is open for the CLP Annual Meeting 

• Pancake breakfast served by the Two Harbors Lions Club 

8:30 a.m. to 9:30 a.m. 
• Entertainment by the Two Harbors Ukulele Group (THUGS) 

• Bingo in the auditorium 

• Electric Safety Presentations 

10:00 a.m. Business Meeting 
(Open gym is availble for children.) 

• Call to Order: Roger Peterson, President 

• National Anthem 

• Pledge of Allegiance 

• Notice of Meeting: Jessica Willemarck, Secretary 

• Approval of 2025 Annual Meeting Minutes 

• District #1 Board Nominee Introduction

• Youth Tour Presentation from Aria Oswald-Swenson 2025 Delegate

• Guest Speakers from Great River Energy 

• Financial Report: Roger Peterson, President 

• CEO’s Report: Carey Hogenson, CEO 

• Responses to Member Questions 

• Old Business 

• New Business 

• Business Meeting Adjournment 

Please bring this report to the Annual Meeting. It includes important information used during the meeting,  

and the barcode on the back will help expediate registration. Refer to the back cover for details.

Review Last Year’s Meeting Minutes
The minutes from the 2025 Annual Meeting are available online for 
members to review. Visit bit.ly/CLP2025MeetingMinutes or scan the QR 
to read the full minutes. Paper copies will be available at the  
Annual Meeting. 

As a member-owned cooperative, Cooperative Light & Power is governed by the  
people we serve. The Annual Meeting is an opportunity for members to hear updates, 
participate in the cooperative’s democratic process, and connect with the employees 
and leadership who work every day to deliver local power and serve our communities. 

Saturday, April 18, 2026  
Two Harbors High School, 1640 Highway 2, Two Harbors, MN
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Jessica Willemarck
Secretary, District 1

Justin Osadjan
Director, District 2

Kyle Weideman
Vice President, District 3

Steve Josephson
Treasurer, District 4

Roger Peterson
President, District 5

Board of Directors

• Carey Hogenson, CEO
• Brian Bentler, Operations Manager
• Shannon Haveri, Finance Manager
• Ken Jones, Energy Services Manager
• Megan Olmscheid, Member Services/HR Manager
• Kristin Bark, Operations Coordinator
• Brandi Berquist, Capital Credits & Collections Rep
• Rick Heath, Lead Lineman
• Kadie Higgs, Member Services Representative 
• Tim Horgan, Journeyman Lineman
• Shannon Klinker, Assistant Accountant

• Chris Nyberg, Warehouse/Mechanic/IT/OT Tech
• Stephanie Palmer, Forester/GIS Technician
• Chase Peterson, Construction Foreman 
• Blake Prince, Energy Services/Master Electrician
• Adam Riggle, Member Services Rep/Payment Processor
• Kevin Olson, Design Engineer/Technology Specialist
• Evan Sandretsky, Journeyman Lineman
• Jeff Toland, Journeyman Lineman
• Vince Udenberg, Maintenance Foreman
• Alexi Warnecke, Billing Representative

Employees

2026 DIRECTOR CANDIDATE: DISTRICT 1

Hello, my name is Jessica Willemarck. I grew up in Tower, Minnesota, 

where I also graduated from high school.  I later attended Mesabi 

Range Community College and Bemidji State University, earning 

a degree in Applied Psychology.  Following college, I worked in the 

mental health field in Virginia, Minnesota, for approximately 20 years. 

In 2016, my husband Jesse and I moved to Brimson, Minnesota, and 

purchased Hugo’s Bar. It is hard to believe it has been almost 10 years!  

We truly love this community and the people we have the opportunity 

to meet and work with every day! No two days are the same, and 

through our business, we have been fortunate to be involved in many 

community events, fundraisers, and local boards. We look forward to 

continuing to invest our time and energy in this wonderful area. 

Since my election to the board, I have earned the Credentialed 

Cooperative Director (CCD) and Board Leadership Certificate 

(BLC) from the National Rural Electric Cooperative Association 

(NRECA), as well as the Key Director Certificate from the Minnesota 

Rural Electric Association (MREA). These courses have given me a 

deep insight into boardroom operations, the world of rural electric 

providers, and the cooperative business model. This also includes 

attending meetings with Great River Energy (GRE), learning the 

intricacies of how they generate power and transmit it across 

Minnesota.

I look forward to the opportunity to represent my fellow members of 

Cooperative Light & Power again for another term, and to continue 

advocating for our community’s needs and interests.

Attorney: Pemberton Law, PLLP                    Engineers: Star Energy Services, LLC                    Auditors: Esterbrooks Certified Public Accountants, LTD

Consultants

In the District 1 election, incumbent Jessica Willemarck is running unopposed. As no other candidates have filed for this position, a voting 
process will not be necessary. Mrs. Willemarck will be officially declared elected during the Annual Meeting and will assume office in 
accordance with the cooperative’s bylaws.
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Providing reliable electricity 
across a large and rural 
service territory requires 
careful planning, strong 
infrastructure, and a 
dedicated team. In 2025, 
Cooperative Light & 
Power continued to deliver 
dependable local power 
while investing in the 
system and services that 
support our members and 
communities.

6,557  
total members served

43  
net member growth in 2025

6.25  
members per mile of line

1,077  
kWh/month average residential energy use

1,048.84  
miles of electric line

540.65  
miles overhead line

508.19  
miles underground line

18,780.81 kW  
peak system demand

61  
new services connected

20  
employees serving CLP members

11.5  
years average employee tenure

3  
new hires in 2025

1,486  
load management systems

161  
energy efficiency rebates issued

137  
renewable energy systems interconnected

$16.1  
million operating revenue

$1.47 
million operating margins

$250,000  
capital credits returned to members

$40,694  
distributed through Operation Round Up

500  
employee volunteer hours

2025 In Review
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Reflecting on  
2025: Strength 
Through Change
Carey Hogenson, CEO

Dear Members,

When I look back at 2025, the words that come to mind are 
change, challenge, and growth. It was a year that tested our 
team in a number of ways, but it was also a year that reminded 
me just how strong this cooperative really is.

During the year, CLP experienced a leadership transition, 
and I had the privilege of serving as interim CEO before being 
appointed to the role permanently in September. Having 
been part of this cooperative for 30 years, stepping into that 
responsibility was both humbling and meaningful. I’m grateful 
to our Board of Directors for their trust, and even more grateful 
for the dedication of our employees who kept everything moving 
forward during a busy and demanding year.

One of the things I’m most proud of as I reflect on 2025 is the 
people who make up Cooperative Light & Power. Our employees 
are a hardworking, committed group who truly care about the 
members and communities we serve. Whether responding 
to outages, answering member questions, or working behind 
the scenes, they consistently go the extra mile. I hear the 
appreciation members express for our line crews and staff, and 
those messages mean a great deal to our entire team.

The year also brought some real challenges in the field. Two 
forest fires within our service territory, along with dry conditions 
and a major wind event, created difficult circumstances for 
our operations crews. Even during those moments, our focus 
remained on keeping members safe and restoring service as 
quickly as possible. That commitment to reliability continues to 
guide everything we do.

Reliability is the core of local power, and in 2025 we continued 
investing in the system that delivers electricity to our members. 
Our crews tested more than 1,100 poles, replaced aging 
equipment, installed 61 new services, and completed the first 
phase of an 18-mile line rebuild. We also hired a full-time forester 
and increased our right-of-way clearing efforts to help reduce 
tree-related outages. These investments may not always be 
visible, but they are essential to maintaining a reliable electric 
system.

Behind the scenes, the cooperative also completed a major 
technology upgrade with the conversion to our new NISC 
operating system and the launch of SmartHub. More than 2,600 
members have already signed up for SmartHub, making it easier 
to manage accounts, receive information, and stay connected 
with the cooperative.

Financially, CLP remains strong and well positioned for the future. 
The cooperative recorded more than $16 million in operating 
revenue in 2025 while maintaining a healthy equity position 
and returning $250,000 in capital credits directly to members. 
As always, our goal is to manage the cooperative responsibly 
while balancing rising industry costs with affordability for our 
members.

Of course, our work goes beyond delivering electricity. Through 
Operation Round Up, CLP members helped distribute more than 
$43,494 to local organizations this year. We also awarded six 
scholarships to local students, supported a Youth Tour delegate 
to Washington, D.C., and continued supporting schools and 
community organizations throughout our service area.

As we look ahead, our priorities remain clear: safety, reliability, 
and service to our members. With a strong board, dedicated 
employees, and engaged members, I ’m confident that 
Cooperative Light & Power will continue to grow and serve our 
communities well.

Thank you for your continued support of your cooperative.

 
Sincerely,

Carey Hogenson 
Chief Executive Officer 
Cooperative Light & Power
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Comparative Balance Sheet

2025 2024 

ASSETS
Electric Plant  $45,388,774  $42,552,416 
Under Construction  $654,300  $1,236,379 

     TOTAL ELECTRIC PLANT  $46,043,074  $43,788,795 
Less Accumulated Depreciation  $22,301,543  $21,931,256 

     NET ELECTRIC PLANT  $23,741,531  $21,857,539 
OTHER ASSETS AND INVESTMENTS:
Investments in Associated Organizations  $8,767,690  $8,071,558 
Revolving Loan Fund - Rural Economic Development  $-  $110,339 
Cash In Revolving Loan Fund - Restricted  $144,903  $154,843 
Operating Lease Right-of-Us Assets, Net  $1,133,045  $1,289,853 

     TOTAL INVESTMENTS  $10,045,638  $9,626,593 
CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and Cash Equivalents  $1,504,626  $1,221,833 
Accounts Receivable - Energy  $2,267,474  $1,762,089 
Accounts Receivable - Other  $204,736  $280,170 
Materials & Supplies  $900,066  $1,216,450 
Prepayments and Other Current Assets  $186,601  $284,244 
Current Maturities - Contract Receivable  $110,339  $9,831 

     TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS  $5,173,842  $4,774,617 
DEFERRED DEBITS  $217,436  $295,872 
TOTAL ASSETS  $39,178,447  $36,554,621 
MEMBERS' EQUITY
Memberships  $-  $- 
Patronage Capital  $15,586,474  $14,283,726 
Other Equities  $1,509,426  $1,506,923 

     TOTAL MEMBERS' EQUITY  $17,095,900  $15,790,649 
LONG TERM DEBT
RUS Mortgage Notes  $14,463,178  $12,897,691 
NRUCFC & Co-Bank Mortgage Notes  $2,721,926  $3,129,026 
Other  $133,044  $133,044 

     TOTAL  $17,318,148  $16,159,761 
Less - Advance Payments Unapplied  $-  $- 
Less - Current Maturities  $900,782  $845,213 

     TOTAL LONG-TERM DEBT  $16,417,366  $15,314,548 
OTHER NONCURRENT LIABILITIES
Obligations Under Operating Leases - Noncurrent  $971,805  $1,133,045 
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Current Maturities of Long-Term Debt  $900,782  $845,213 
Obligations Under Operating Leases - Current  $161,240  $156,808 
Accounts Payable - Purchased Power  $1,676,436  $1,536,980 
Accounts Payable - Other  $579,781  $161,662 
Customer Deposits  $57,133  $56,274 
Taxes Accrued  $91,405  $201,598 
Other Current and Accrued Liabilities  $685,016  $766,825 

 $4,151,793  $3,725,360 
DEFERRED CREDITS  $541,583  $591,019 
TOTAL MEMBERS' EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  $39,178,447  $36,554,621 

Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2025 & 2024

*Based on audited financial statements that will not be approved by the Board until after the printing date. 

2025 2024

OPERATING REVENUES  $16,094,627  $14,899,473 
OPERATING EXPENSES
Purchased Power  $8,533,254  $7,981,959 
Distribution - Operation  $933,351  $934,419 
Distribution - Maintenance  $1,255,187  $1,540,360 
Customer Accounts  $324,995  $293,755 
Customer Service  & Sales  $635,595  $551,333 
Administrative and General  $1,959,326  $1,727,998 
Depreciation and Amortization  $1,376,164  $1,400,831 
Other Deductions  $-    $-   

     TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES  $15,017,872  $14,430,655 

OPERATING MARGINS BEFORE FIXED CHARGES  $1,076,755  $468,818 

INTEREST ON LONG TERM DEBT  $460,855  $380,724 
INTEREST ON OTHER DEBT  $2,699  $2,961 

OPERATING MARGINS AFTER FIXED CHARGES  $613,201  $85,133 

G&T COOPERATIVE CAPITAL CREDITS  $793,212  $237,021 
OTHER CAPITAL CREDITS  $66,955  $41,707 

 $860,167  $278,728 

NET OPERATING MARGINS  $1,473,368  $363,861 

NON-OPERATING MARGINS  $90,528  $63,353 

NET MARGINS  $1,563,896  $427,214 

2025 Year End 
Balance Sheet

Assets

60% Net Utility Plant

26% Other Investments

14% Current Assets Deferred Charges

Liabilities & Margins

44% Long Term Debt

44% Equities & Margins

12% Current Liabilities & Deferred Credits

Member-Owned. 
Financially Strong.
CLP’s financial strength supports 
ongoing system investments, 
reliable service, and the return of 
capital credits to our members.
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Careful financial stewardship allows Cooperative Light & Power to maintain reliable service while investing in the 
infrastructure and technology needed to serve members today and in the future. As a member-owned cooperative, every 
dollar collected from members is managed with a focus on long-term stability, responsible investment, and returning value 
to the communities we serve.

In 2025, CLP recorded $16.1 million in operating revenue while maintaining a strong equity ratio of 43.77 percent. Purchased 
power remained the cooperative’s largest expense at $8.53 million, reflecting the cost of delivering reliable electricity across 
the system. The cooperative finished the year with $1.63 million in operating margins and returned $250,000 in capital 
credits to members, with an additional $72,423 returned through Great River Energy. These results demonstrate CLP’s 
continued commitment to financial stability while investing in the electric system and serving members responsibly.

Financials

2025 2024
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Customer Accounts  $324,995  $293,755 
Customer Service  & Sales  $635,595  $551,333 
Administrative and General  $1,959,326  $1,727,998 
Depreciation and Amortization  $1,376,164  $1,400,831 
Other Deductions  $-    $-   

     TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES  $15,017,872  $14,430,655 

OPERATING MARGINS BEFORE FIXED CHARGES  $1,076,755  $468,818 

INTEREST ON LONG TERM DEBT  $460,855  $380,724 
INTEREST ON OTHER DEBT  $2,699  $2,961 

OPERATING MARGINS AFTER FIXED CHARGES  $613,201  $85,133 

G&T COOPERATIVE CAPITAL CREDITS  $793,212  $237,021 
OTHER CAPITAL CREDITS  $66,955  $41,707 
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NET OPERATING MARGINS  $1,473,368  $363,861 
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NET MARGINS  $1,563,896  $427,214 

*Based on audited financial statements that will not be approved by the Board until after the printing date. 

Comparative Income  
and Expense Statement
Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2025 & 2024

Where Your  
Dollar Goes
Purchased Power 55.12%

Operation & Maintenance 14.14%

Administration & General 12.66%

Depreciation 8.89%

Customer Service & Sales 4.11%

Interest & Taxes 2.99%

Customer Accounts 2.10%

For every dollar CLP collects, 
about 55 cents goes directly 
to wholesale power costs, 
the cost of purchasing the 
electricity delivered to your 
home or business.
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Outage Causes

Trees remain the leading cause of outages across the system, making 
vegetation management a key reliability priority.

Wholesale Power Supply
Delivering reliable local power requires strong regional partnerships. Cooperative Light & Power purchases wholesale 
electricity from Great River Energy, a generation and transmission cooperative owned by its member distribution 
cooperatives. Through this partnership, CLP members benefit from a diverse energy portfolio, long-term planning, and 
collaborative solutions that help keep electricity reliable and affordable.
 

2025 HIGHLIGHTS

• Cooperative Light & Power purchases wholesale electricity from 
Great River Energy, its member-owned generation and transmission 
cooperative.

• This partnership allows CLP to access a diverse mix of energy resources, 
including renewable generation, market energy, and traditional baseload 
power.

• Regional power partnerships help maintain grid reliability during periods 
of extreme weather and high electricity demand.

• Cooperative collaboration allows utilities like CLP to share resources, 
coordinate planning, and respond quickly to industry changes.

• Great River Energy continues investing in transmission infrastructure and 
generation resources to support long-term reliability across the region.

• Working together helps ensure members receive dependable energy 
while navigating rising industry costs and changing energy policies.

Trees    44%

Material/Equipment    15%

Unknown    13%

Planned    9%

Small Animals/Birds    9%

Weather    5%

Miscellaneous    3%

Fire    2%
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SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION AND IMPROVEMENTS

• Cooperative Light & Power invested $2,764,353 in construction projects 
to strengthen and maintain the electric system. After accounting for aid 
to construction, net construction and improvement expenses totaled 
$2,397,731.

• Crews rebuilt 3.9 miles of overhead line, converting aging two-phase line to 
three-phase to improve system capacity and reliability. An additional 1.1 miles 
of aging underground cable was replaced to modernize the system.

• The first phase of a planned 18-mile line rebuild project was completed 
during the year.

• Crews installed 61 new electric services, including several new services for 
a new resort development; completed 97-member system improvement 
projects involving service alterations and upgrades.

SYSTEM MAINTENANCE AND INSPECTIONS

• Cooperative Light & Power completed 193 work orders related to system 
design, staking, and inspection.

• Crews tested 1,169 utility poles as part of the cooperative’s ongoing 
maintenance program. As a result, 11 poles were identified for replacement 
and subsequently replaced to maintain reliability.

• 523 underground enclosures were inspected to ensure safe operation.
• A total of 53 transformers were replaced across the system during the year.
• Substation work included the replacement of one regulator and the 

servicing of 24 vacuum switches, supporting ongoing system reliability and 
performance.

VEGETATION MANAGEMENT

• Cooperative Light & Power hired a full-time forester to strengthen long-term 
vegetation management efforts and wildfire mitigation planning.

• Crews completed 312 vegetation management service orders throughout 
the year.

• A total of 12.7 miles of right-of-way were brushed to maintain safe 
clearances around power lines.

SAFETY AND TRAINING

• The cooperative celebrated its 10th consecutive year injury-free, 
representing 376,052 safe working hours.

• Staff conducted 19 crew observations, 10 facility inspections, and 5 vehicle 
and equipment inspections.

• The safety committee convened six times and facilitated 16 safety service 
days and meetings over the course of the year to support a strong culture of 
safety.

• Written safety plans were reviewed and a noise exposure assessment was 
completed.

• The cooperative also conducted two emergency restoration tabletop 
exercises to strengthen response planning.

EQUIPMENT AND TECHNOLOGY

• After more than three years of waiting, the cooperative received a new 
bucket truck to support field operations. A new pickup truck was also added 
to the fleet to assist with daily operations.

• The cooperative completed a major conversion to the NISC operating 
system, improving internal systems and processes.

• New software tools were implemented to support forestry management 
and vegetation planning.

OPERATIONAL CHALLENGES

• The construction season began with two forest fires and a major wind event, 
delaying projects by more than two weeks.

• Crews navigated federal permitting requirements for line rebuild projects, 
which can add complexity and time to infrastructure work.

• Several large construction projects arrived late in the season and had to be 
completed before winter conditions set in.

Delivering reliable local power across 
Cooperative Light & Power’s service territory 
requires year-round work maintaining 
infrastructure, managing vegetation, and 
investing in system improvements. In 2025, 
our operations team continued strengthening 
the electric system through construction 
projects, preventative maintenance, and 
safety initiatives. Despite challenges from 
forest fires and severe weather early in 
the construction season, crews remained 
focused on reliability while completing major 
projects, inspecting system equipment, and 
preparing the grid to serve members well  
into the future.

Operations
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including renewable generation, market energy, and traditional baseload 
power.

• Regional power partnerships help maintain grid reliability during periods 
of extreme weather and high electricity demand.

• Cooperative collaboration allows utilities like CLP to share resources, 
coordinate planning, and respond quickly to industry changes.

• Great River Energy continues investing in transmission infrastructure and 
generation resources to support long-term reliability across the region.

• Working together helps ensure members receive dependable energy 
while navigating rising industry costs and changing energy policies.

Trees    44%

Material/Equipment    15%

Unknown    13%

Planned    9%

Small Animals/Birds    9%

Weather    5%

Miscellaneous    3%

Fire    2%



Being a cooperative means putting community 
first. Cooperative Light & Power supports local 
organizations, students, and families through 
scholarships, Operation Round Up, volunteer 
efforts, and community programs that 
strengthen the places we live and work.

2025 HIGHLIGHTS

• Cooperative Light & Power awarded six 
scholarships totaling $6,000 to local students  
in 2025.

• Aria Oswald-Swenson (pictured below) 
represented the cooperative as CLP’s Youth Tour 
delegate, traveling to Washington, D.C. to learn 
about leadership, government, and the cooperative 
model.

• CLP employees contributed approximately 
500 volunteer hours supporting community 
organizations and local events.

• The cooperative conducted two electrical safety 
presentations to help educate students and 
community members about electric safety.

• Staff participated in 10 community events 
throughout the year, strengthening connections 
with members and local organizations.

Community Operation Round Up
Operation Round Up allows Cooperative Light & Power  
members to voluntarily round up their electric bill to the next 
dollar each month. The small change adds up and is distributed 
as grants to local organizations that support community needs 
across the cooperative’s service area.

• Operation Round Up distributed $43,494 to local organizations. 

• Twenty eight organizations received funding through the program. 

• Approximately 50 % of CLP members participate in Operation Round Up. 

• Since March of 2005, more than $600,208 has been distributed to 

community organizations. 

WESTHOLM SCHOLARSHIP RECIPIENTS

• Two Harbors High School: (Ava Oswald-Swenson, 
Isabelle Mecklin, Alison Shaw) 

• William Kelley High School: (Sarah Maxwell)
• Neighboring Communities: East High School  

(Kylie Zwak) & Marshall School (Kade Siegle)

• District 1: Jim Graham
• District 2: Michelle Gratton
• District 3: Bobbi Larson 

• District 4: Cassie Ernest
• District 5: Lori Walewski

Arrowhead Economic Opportunity Agency  $ 2,500 

Aspirus Lake View  $2,000 

Clifton Volunteer Fire Department  $1,414 

Finland Community Nature Childcare  $500 

Finland MN Historical Society: Five Apple Trees  $ 500 

Finland MN Historical Society: Building Project  $1,000 

Friends of Finland Community  $1,925 

Knife River Heritage & Culture Center  $1,000 

Lake County Bike Rodeo Round Up  $2,000 

Lake County Veterans Memorial Association  $2,500 

Lake Superior Schools: Reading Project  $630 

Lake Superior Schools: Art Project  $300 

Minnesota Adult & Teen Challenge  $2,500 

North Shore Area Partners $1,500 

North Shore Boys Varsity Hockey $500 

Organic Consumers Association $500 

St Louis County Rescue Squad: Electric Chainsaw $1,000 

St Louis County Rescue Squad: One Aqua-Vu Camera $1,500 

THHS Agate Leaders $500 

THHS After Prom $900 

THHS Agate Basketball  $1,500 

THHS Band  $2,500 

THHS Swim & Dive Team  $2,000 

Tuesday Talents  $1,000 

Two Harbors Area Food Shelf  $1,925 

Two Harbors Community Radio  $1,250 

Two Harbors Curling Club  $750 

Two Harbors Heritage Days  $2,500 

Western Lake Superior Habitat for Humanity  $2,500 

William Kelley High School: French Club  $900 

William Kelley High School: Mariner Robotics $1,500 

Aria Oswald-Swenson
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ENERGY MANAGEMENT PROGRAMS

• Cooperative Light & Power’s load management programs 
currently include 1,486 enrolled systems, representing 14,498.4 
kW of controlled load and contributing to reduced peak demand 
and lower wholesale power costs.

• Members installed 12 new energy management systems during 
the year. New enrollments included 10 dual-fuel unlimited systems, 
one off-peak heating system, and one off-peak EV charging 
program.

ENERGY EFFICIENCY AND REBATES

• Cooperative Light & Power issued 161 energy efficiency rebates 
totaling $70,580.91 to members in 2025.

• Members installed 51 heat pump systems, including heat pump 
water heaters, ground-source heat pumps, ducted systems, and 
ductless mini-splits.

• Energy efficiency rebates help members invest in modern 
equipment that lowers energy use and improves comfort.

RENEWABLE ENERGY

• Cooperative Light & Power currently has 137 renewable energy 
systems interconnected to the grid, including 131 solar installations 
and six wind systems.

• These systems represent 1,496.04 kW of distributed renewable 
energy capacity across the service territory.

• Members installed 22 new renewable energy systems in 2025, 
bringing the total number of interconnected renewable systems on 
the CLP grid to 137, including 131 solar and 6 wind installations.

• CLP works with members to help navigate technical and 
regulatory requirements for renewable energy installations.

• The cooperative uses tools such as the NOVA App to simplify the 
interconnection process for members and installers.

• Staff assist members with questions about installation, 
interconnection, and system performance. 

MEMBER SERVICES, BILLING & COMMUNICATION 

• A total of 2,613 members registered for SmartHub, providing 
convenient access to billing, energy use information, and 
cooperative communications.

• 2,533 members now use AutoPay, allowing them to make secure 
and automatic monthly payments.

• 1,187 members have enrolled in paperless billing, reducing paper 
use and providing faster access to billing information.

• Cooperative Light & Power updated its billing statement design to 
improve clarity and make account information easier for members 
to understand.

• The cooperative’s Facebook page continues to be an important 
communication tool, with approximately 2,000 followers and more 
than 18,000 visits in 2025.

• Staff continued working directly with members to answer 
questions, provide account support, and communicate important 
updates throughout the year.

Energy  
Programs &  
Member  
Service

In 2025, the Member Services team 
completed the cooperative’s transition 
to the new NISC operating system and 
launched SmartHub, giving members easier 
access to billing information, energy use 
data, and cooperative updates. Staff also 
completed safety upgrades at the CLP 
headquarters building and a RESAP (Safety 
Inspection) review while continuing to deliver 
dependable service throughout the year.

Helping members manage energy use while providing 
responsive service and clear communication is central 
to Cooperative Light & Power’s commitment to the 
communities we serve. Through load management 
programs, energy efficiency rebates, renewable energy 
interconnections, and convenient account tools, CLP 
helps members control energy costs and stay informed 
about their electricity use.
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Mission 
CLP delivers safe, reliable, affordable energy and services to 
our members while enhancing the vitality of our community.

Vision
We aspire to be the force that empowers opportunities  
for the benefit of our members and community. 

Cooperative Light & Power
1554 Highway 2
PO Box 69
Two Harbors, MN 55616

218.834.2226 | 800.580.5881
www.clpower.com | office@clpower.com

OFFICIAL ANNUAL MEETING  
REGISTRATION CARD

Please bring this report to the  
Annual Meeting on April 18, 2026. 

Please Join Us
COOPERATIVE LIGHT & POWER ANNUAL MEETING
Notice of Annual Meeting of Members of  
Cooperative Light & Power

The Annual Meeting of Members of the above Cooperative will be held 
at Two Harbors High School, 1640 County Highway 2, Two Harbors, 
Minnesota, at 10:00 a.m. on the 18th day of April 2026, to take action  
upon the following matters:

• Registration from 8:00 a.m. to 10:00 a.m.

• Business meeting beginning at 10:00 a.m.

• Report of Officers, Directors & CEO

• Election of District #1 Director

• All other business which may come before the  
adjournment of the meeting

The barcode above will be scanned at the Annual Meeting registration to 
verify your membership and enter you into the prize drawing at the meeting.

WHAT’S ON THE MENU?
The Two Harbors Lions Club will be serving 
a pancake breakfast including coffee and 
beverages for our members to enjoy prior to the 
start of the Annual Meeting.

ENTERTAINMENT & ACTIVITIES
Start your morning with live music from the Two 
Harbors Ukulele Group (THUGS) from 8:30 
to 9:30 a.m., plus bingo in the auditorium. Kids 
can also enjoy open gym time, offering fun and 
activity for all ages during the Annual Meeting.

REGISTRATION GIFTS  
& DOOR PRIZES!
Members in attendance will receive a $15 bill 
credit and a CLP tote bag at registration, along 
with opportunities to win additional door prizes 
throughout the meeting.
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